

GAHC010118212020



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/373/2020

SUJATA BHATTACHARJEE
W/O SHRI RAJAT KANTI PURKAYASTHA, RETIRED STA DEPARTMENT OF
LIFE SCIENCE AND BIOINFORMATICS ASSAM UNIVERSITY, SILCHAR,
RESIDENT OF LANE NO. 1/B. H.NO. 16/A LINK ROAD, SILCHAR, 788006
ASSAM

VERSUS

PRADOSH KIRON NATH AND 3 ORS.
REGISTRAR ASSAM UNIVERSITY
SILCHAR 788011

2:SHRI PREETOM SAIKIA IAS
COMMISSIONER TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM. EDUCATION (S) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006

3:SHRI PHANINDRA JIDUNG
AES
DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019

4:MRS. SEMIRA YASMIN ARA RAHMAN
INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS CACHAR
SILCHAR
ASSAM 78800

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P K DAS
Advocate for the Respondent : MR. K K DUTTA

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NANI TAGIA**

ORDER

Date : 20.07.2022

Heard Mr. P. K. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. R. Mazumdar, learned counsel for respondent No. 2.

Mr. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that it is the respondent No. 1 who is to comply with the order passed by this Court in the connected writ petition.

Office Note, dated 21.05.2022, indicates that upon fresh notice issued to the respondent No. 1 by registered post with AD vide Memo. No. HC.XLVII/106/cont. dated 28.02.2022; the AD card has been received back with the signature of the addressee with the office seal of the Assam University.

I have perused the AD card of respondent No. 1.

In view of the above, since the respondent No. 1 has not made any appearance despite service of notice; the respondent No. 1 shall remain personally present before this Court on 18th of August, 2022, at 10.30AM, positively.

Registry shall communicate the order passed by this Court today to the respondent No. 1 immediately.

List it accordingly on 18th of August, 2022.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant