

GAHC010118212020



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/373/2020

SUJATA BHATTACHARJEE
W/O SHRI RAJAT KANTI PURKAYASTHA, RETIRED STA DEPARTMENT OF
LIFE SCIENCE AND BIOINFORMATICS ASSAM UNIVERSITY, SILCHAR,
RESIDENT OF LANE NO. 1/B. H.NO. 16/A LINK ROAD, SILCHAR, 788006
ASSAM

VERSUS

PRADOSH KIRON NATH AND 5 ORS.
REGISTRAR ASSAM UNIVERSITY
SILCHAR 788011

2:SHRI PREETOM SAIKIA IAS
COMMISSIONER TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM. EDUCATION (S) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006

3:SHRI PHANINDRA JIDUNG
AES
DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019

4:MRS. SEMIRA YASMIN ARA RAHMAN
INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS CACHAR
SILCHAR
ASSAM 788001

5:SHRI NARAYAN KONWAR
IAS
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR (SECRETARIAT) GUWAHATI-781006.

6:SMTI. MAMATA HOJAI
DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P K DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. K K DUTTA

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2313/2023

SUJATA BHATTACHARJEE

W/O SHRI RAJAT KANTI PURKAYASTHA
RETIRED STA DEPARTMENT OF LIFE SCIENCE AND BIOINFORMATICS
ASSAM UNIVERSITY
SILCHAR
RESIDENT OF LANE NO. 1/B. H.NO. 16/A LINK ROAD
SILCHAR
788006 ASSAM

VERSUS

PRADOSH KIRON NATH AND 3 ORS
REGISTRAR
ASSAM UNIVERSITY
SILCHAR 788011

2:SHRI NARAYAN KONWAR
IAS
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM. EDUCATION (SECONDARY)
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006
3:SMTI. MAMATA HOJAI
AES
DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019
4:MRS. SEMIRA YASMIN ARA RAHMAN

INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
CACHAR
SILCHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788001

Advocate for : MR. P K DAS
Advocate for : MR. S C KEYAL appearing for PRADOSH KIRON NATH AND 3
ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/1402/2023

SUJATA BHATTACHARJEE

W/O SHRI RAJAT KANTI PURKAYASTHA
RETIRED STA DEPARTMENT OF LIFE SCIENCE AND BIOINFORMATICS
ASSAM UNIVERSITY
SILCHAR
RESIDENT OF LANE NO. 1/B. H.NO. 16/A LINK ROAD
SILCHAR
788006 ASSAM

VERSUS

PRADOSH KIRON NATH AND 3 ORS.
REGISTRAR
ASSAM UNIVERSITY
SILCHAR
PIN 788011

2:DR. BIJAYA CHOUDHURY
IAS
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM. EDUCATION (SECONDARY)
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006
3:SMTI. MAMATA HOJAI
AES
DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI 781019
4:MRS. SEMIRA YASMIN ARA RAHMAN

INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
CACHAR
SILCHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788001

Advocate for : MR. P K DAS
Advocate for : MR. S C KEYAL appearing for PRADOSH KIRON NATH AND 3
ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 18.03.2024

Mr. S.M.T. Chistie, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No. 4; has placed on record, the communication, dated 16.03.2024, issued by the Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam, Department of School Education, wherein, it has been projected that the File of the petitioner was endorsed to the Finance Department for approval for grant of pro-rata pension to the petitioner on 19.10.2023 and the same is yet to be received back.

In view of the above and as prayed for; list it after 2 weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

On the next date fixed, Mr. Chistie, learned counsel for respondent No. 4; shall invariably place on record, the status with regard to the compliance of the directions passed by this Court in the connected writ petition.

Mr. S. C. Keyal, learned counsel, is present on behalf of respondent No. 1.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant