

GAHC010118212020



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/373/2020

SUJATA BHATTACHARJEE
W/O SHRI RAJAT KANTI PURKAYASTHA, RETIRED STA DEPARTMENT OF
LIFE SCIENCE AND BIOINFORMATICS ASSAM UNIVERSITY, SILCHAR,
RESIDENT OF LANE NO. 1/B. H.NO. 16/A LINK ROAD, SILCHAR, 788006
ASSAM

VERSUS

PRADOSH KIRON NATH AND 5 ORS.
REGISTRAR ASSAM UNIVERSITY
SILCHAR 788011

2:SHRI PREETOM SAIKIA IAS
COMMISSIONER TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM. EDUCATION (S) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR, GUWAHATI 781006

3:SHRI PHANINDRA JIDUNG
AES
DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019

4:MRS. SEMIRA YASMIN ARA RAHMAN
INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS CACHAR
SILCHAR, ASSAM 788001

5:SHRI NARAYAN KONWAR
IAS
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR (SECRETARIAT) GUWAHATI-781006.

6:SMTI. MAMATA HOJAI
DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.

7:SHRI BIKASH DAS
DIRECTOR OF PENSION
ASSAM
HOUSFED COMPLEX
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P K DAS, MRS. P P BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. K K DUTTA, MR B DEURI(R-7),MR. S C KEYAL,MR S M T
CHISTIE (R-4),MS N M SARMA,MR. D SAIKIA,MR. R MAZUMDAR

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR

ORDER

Date : 28.08.2024

Heard Mr. P.K. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. B. Deori, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 7, submits that on receipt of the Communication dated 05.07.2024 from the Secondary Education Department, the Department of ART & PPG has written back to the Secondary Education Department. However, he is not aware about the date on which the communication was made. He, therefore, prays for a week's time to enable him to get instructions.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter on 06.09.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant